A SUMMARY OF REPORTS OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY COUNCIL AT THE MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 10, 2014 10:00 A.M. CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER

1. A resolution concerning fraud prevention and identity security in credit and debit card transactions.

R2014-352

2. A communication recommending the appointments of Cynthia Clemons-Young, M. Dolorine Lopez, Jonas A. Miglinas and Brenda E. Justice as members of Special Service Area Number 14, the Marquette Park Commission.

A2014-86

3. A communication recommending the appointments of Patricia E. Nelson, Alice Polk and Stephanie Sherman-Ratliff as members of Special Service Area Number 14, the Marquette Park Commission.

A2014-87

4. A communication recommending the appointment of Jeremy M. Wechsler as a member of Special Service Area Number 27, the West Lakeview Commission.

A2014-88

5. A communication recommending the appointment of Judy Erwin as a member of Special Service Area Number 48, the Old Town Commission.

A2014-89

6. A communication recommending the reappointment of Darlene D. Crawford as a member of Special Service Area Number 50, the Calumet Heights/Avalon Commission.

A2014-90

7. A communication recommending the appointment of Jacqueline Jackson as a member of Special Service Area Number 61, the Hyde Park Commission.

A2014-91

8. A communication transmitting a list of cases in which judgments or settlements were entered into for the month of June, 2014.



Three (3) orders authorizing the Corporation Counsel to enter into and execute a Settlement Order for the following cases:

9.

 A. Jianqing Klyzek v. City of Chicago, Frank Messina, Gerald DiPasquale, Sandra Stoppa, Daniel Sako, Michael Iglesias, Sergio Flores, Duran Puhar, Tyrone Jackson, Eugene Sledge and Kenneth Corcoran, cited as 14 C 3547

Amount: \$150,000

B. <u>Patrick McQueen, Gail Russell, Michelle Shumaker, and Sharon Dancy v.</u> <u>City of Chicago, Joseph O'Connor, Michael Fitzgerald and Louis Mills,</u> Cited as 09 C 2048

Amount: \$280,000

C. <u>Gwendolyn Moore, as Independent Representative of the Estate of Jamaal Moore,</u> <u>Sr., Deceased v. The City of Chicago, a Municipal Corporation, and Officers Ruth</u> <u>Castelli and Christopher Hackett</u>, cited as 13 C 483

Amount: \$1,250,000

10. An ordinance authorizing the Commissioner of the Department of Planning and Development to enter into and execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Chicago Park District for the redevelopment of Amundsen Park.

O2014-6327

11. An ordinance authorizing an Amendment to the Small Business Improvement Fund Program.

O2014-6343

12. A substitute ordinance authorizing the Committee on Finance to hold a public hearing in order to re-establish Special Service Area Number 29-2014.

O2014-6680

13. An ordinance authorizing the Committee on Finance to hold a public hearing in order to re-establish Special Service Area Number 43.

O2014-6681

 A substitute ordinance amending the 2014 Appropriation, Levy and Agreement Ordinance and the 2014 Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 55.

O2014-6679

15. An ordinance authorizing the Commissioner of the Department of Planning and Development to enter into and execute a Redevelopment Agreement and the approval of an associated Donation of Tax Credits for Access Housing I, LLC.

O2014-6487

16. An ordinance approving a Class L Real Estate Tax Incentive Classification for property located at 11 South LaSalle Street owned by 11 South LaSalle Hotel Partners, LLC.

O2014-5902

17. A substitute ordinance authorizing the Commissioner of the Department of Planning and Development to enter into and execute a Redevelopment Agreement with Beverly Western Partners, LLC.

O2014-6402

18. An ordinance authorizing the Commissioner of the Department of Planning and Development to enter into and execute a Redevelopment Agreement and to approve an associated Loan Modification Agreement for TCB Evans Langley, LLC.

O2014-6604

19. An ordinance authorizing the Commissioner of the Department of Planning and Development to enter into and execute a Redevelopment Agreement with Milwaukee Avenue Apartments, Limited Partnership.

O2014-6572

20. A substitute ordinance authorizing the Commissioner of the Department of Planning and Development to enter into and execute a Loan Modification Agreement with TWG Kedzie LLC.

O2014-6678

21. An ordinance authorizing the Commissioner of the Department of Planning and Development to enter into and execute a Redevelopment Agreement and to approve an associated Loan Agreement with Historic Strand, LP.

O2014-6635

Amount of Loan not to exceed: \$4,709,618

22. A substitute ordinance authorizing the Commissioner of the Department of Planning and Development to enter into and execute a Redevelopment Agreement and to approve an associated Loan Agreement with Cicero & George Limited Partnership.

O2014-6419

Amount of Loan not to exceed: \$5,100,000

- 23. One (1) order authorizing four (4) applications for City of Chicago Charitable Solicitation (Tag Day) permits.
 - A. Chicago Kiwanis Youth Foundation September 26-27, 2014 Citywide
 - B. Children's Benefit League of Chicago & Suburbs April 17-18, 2015 Citywide
 - C. Misericordia Heart of Mercy April 24-25, 2015 Citywide
 - D. RTW Veteran Center September 13, 2014 through November 26, 2014 Citywide

- 24. Four (4) orders authorizing the payment of hospital and medical expenses of Police Officers and Fire Fighters injured in the line of duty.
- 25. An order authorizing the payment of various small claims against the City of Chicago.
- 26. An order denying the payment of various small claims against the City of Chicago.
- 27. An order authorizing the payment of various Condominium Refuse Rebate claims against the City of Chicago.
- 28. An order denying the payment of various Condominium Refuse Rebate claims against the City of Chicago.
- 29. An order authorizing the payment of senior citizen rebate sewer claims.